ATTACHMENT NO. XI-B: Pavement Seal Coating/Striping Recommendation

Potential Motion: Move to approve the Base Bid and Alternate Bids One and

Two from Hastings Asphalt Services of Harvard, Illinois in the amount of \$58,196.05 as the lowest responsible bidder.

Recommended Action: Approve the motion

The bids for the Pavement Sealing and Striping were opened on June 13, 2012 at 2:00 p.m. A total of ten (10) paving/seal coating contractors were contacted. Five (5) of these contractors requested bid documents and two (2) submitted Bid Proposals. The Base Bid proposals ranged from \$48,335 (Hastings) to \$65,234. The combined total of the Base Bids and both Alternate Bids ranged between \$58,196 (Hastings) and \$106,372.

Hastings Asphalt Services of Harvard, Illinois submitted the lowest bid for the Base Bid, as well as any combination of Base Bid and Alternate Bid(s). The attached Bid Tabulation itemizes the base bid and alternate bids for the project. Alternate Bid Number One includes seal coating the drive between the High School and the Upper Elementary (beginning at the gate and extending to approximately parallel of the south edge of the stadium); Alternate Bid Two includes all of the pavement seal coating and striping at Manchester Elementary School. The bids include joint and crack sealing, larger crack routing and sealing, and "alligator" crack repair.

The architect has contacted Hastings Asphalt Services Construction to review their bid and has confirmed the bid appears to be complete and responsive. It is the recommendation of the administration that the Board accept the Base Bid in the amount of \$48,335.76, Alternate Bid One in the amount of \$1,650 and Alternate Bid Two in the amount of \$8,210.29 for a total project cost of \$58,196.05. The Base Bid includes an Owner Contingency Allowance of \$4,000. In addition, the Base Bid and Alternate Bid Two Owner quantity allowances for "alligator" crack repair and joint routing and sealing.

The budget estimate the District administration had established for the Base Bid scope of work at the high School was \$45,000 and \$10,000 for the scope of work at the Manchester Elementary School.

Total project cost is summarized as follows:

Base Bid (High School)	\$ 48,335.76	(\$4,000 Contingency)
Alternate Bid One (HS Drive)	\$ 1,650.00	

Alternate Bid One (HS Drive) \$ 1,650.00 Alternate Bid Two (Manchester) \$ 8,210.29

A/E Fees (T&M Estimated) \$ 5,000.00

Total \$ 63,196.05

BID TABULATION SHEET

Project Number: CSG540

Date: June 13, 2012

Project: Pavement Sealcoating / Striping

Time: 2:00 P.M.(Local Time)

Location: North Boone Community School District 200

BIDDING INFORMATION						BASE BID	ALTERNATE BIDS				
BIDDERS	INFO				ADDENDUM			1	2		TOTAL
	PRE QUAL	BOND	СК	1	2	T		High School Driveway	Manchester Elementary School		
Bel Rock Asphalt Paving, Inc.	х	х					\$65,234.53	\$20,000.00	\$21,137.91		\$106,372.44
Alpine Services							NO BID				
Asphalt Coating Technologoes							NO BID				
Hastings Asphalt Services	х	x					\$48,335.76	\$1,650.00	\$8,210.29		\$58,196.05
Trickie Enterprises							NO BID				